

FO78285
(Civil Case No. VCU274160)
(Criminal Case No. VCM358029)

**COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

COUNTY OF TULARE,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Tulare
Honorable Bret D. Hillman

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF TULARE**

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel (S.B. #271253)
DOUGLAS M. PRESS, Assistant County Counsel (S.B. # 168740)
KAVITA NARAYAN, Lead Deputy County Counsel (S.B. # 264191)
HAYLEY A. REYNOLDS, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. # 306427)
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor
San José, California 95110

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) seeks leave to file the attached Brief of Amicus Curiae.¹

I. Interests of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Sureties Face Little Risk in Contracting.....6

 B. Sureties Often Avoid Paying When Forfeitures Are Entered.....9

 C. The Penal Code’s Statutory Bail Scheme Is Replete with
 Procedural Hurdles that Allow the Bail Industry to Avoid Its
 Contractual Obligations.....10

 D. The Surety Seeks to Avoid Enforcement of Contracts That
 Are Not Even Effective at Ensuring a Defendant’s
 Appearance.....13

IV. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Los Angeles v. Fin. Cas. & Surety, Inc.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 875.....	11
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1006.....	1, 2, 10
<i>Pannell v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1963) 320 F.2d 698	8
<i>People v. Accredited Surety & Cas. Co.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 913.....	12
<i>People v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 543.....	11

Other Authorities

Bauer, <i>Inside the Wild, Shadowy, and Highly Lucrative Bail Industry</i> (Jun. 2014).....	14
Beeley, <i>The Bail System in Chicago</i> Chicago: Univ. of Chicago Press, 1927; reprinted 1966.....	9
Cal. Dept. of Ins., <i>Recommendations for California’s Bail System</i> (Feb. 2018).	6, 7, 9
County of Santa Clara Bail and Release Work Group, <i>Consensus Report on Optimal Pretrial Justice</i> (Aug. 26, 2016)	13, 14, 15
Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for The District of Columbia, <i>FY 2016 Agency Financial Report</i> (Nov. 15, 2016)	14
Gonzales, <i>Consumer Protection for Criminal Defendants</i> (2018) 106 Calif. L. Rev. 1379.	7

Justice Policy Institute, <i>Release: The Bail Bond Industry Is For Profit, But Not for Good</i> (Sept. 18, 2012)	11
Kohler, <i>Vera Institute of Justice: Manhattan Bail Project</i> (2007)	4
<i>Memorandum Re: Bail Forfeiture</i> Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors (Oct. 4, 2016).....	8
Schnacke, <i>et al., The History of Bail and Pretrial Release</i> (Sep. 24, 2010) Pretrial Justice Institute	4, 5
Smith, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 1990</i> U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (May 1993).....	5
Sullivan, <i>Bail Burden Keeps U.S. Jails Stuffed With Inmates</i> (Jan. 21, 2010)	9
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (Nov. 2007)	14
Van Brunt & Bowman, <i>Toward a Just Model of Pretrial Release: A History of Bail Reform and a Prescription for What’s Next</i> (Fall 2018) 108 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 701	3
Ventura County Probation Agency, <i>Pretrial Services Presentation</i>	15
Whorisky, <i>The Big Spenders Behind the Effort to Repeal California’s Bail Reform</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 29, 2018)	6
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3146 <i>et seq</i>	4

State Statutes

Insurance Code

Section 1800, *et seq.*..... 7

Penal Code

Section 1278..... 1, 5
Section 1305 11, 12
Section 1306..... 11
